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ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT, INC.

Delta

. .COMBINING OUR
RESOURCES TO
ENHANCE OUR
SERVICES. .. /A

June 10, 2003
Project No. C85-4530 Las Positas
Z
Mr. Scott Seery ,‘% %
Environmental Health Services — Envitonmental Protection "{:s,g z %’
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency % 7 - (s}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 5 o9 %
Alameda, California 94502-6577 %2? A %
> %

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2003 @, )

Shell-branded Service Station %5

4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared
the following second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced
site. Shell received a notice of responsibility letter from Alameda County Health Car Services Agency
dated March 25, 2003. Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the
direction of KHM, on April 15, 2003. A site location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on April 15, 2003. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, Califoraia for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX);
and the five fuel oxygenates methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA); ethanol; 1, 2-dichloroethane (1, 2-DCA)

3
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Environmental
Consultants, Inc.



ethylene dibromide (EDB) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented
on Figure 3. Methanol will b¢ added to next quarters parameters.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

The general groundwater gradient on April 15, 2003 was toward the northeast at a magnitude of 0.003
feet/feet, consistent with last quarter.

MTBE was detected in Well MW-4 at 2.0 micrograms per liter (ug/1). All other analytes were below
laboratory detection limits for all site wells.

KHM proposed that DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, ethanol, 1, 2-DCA, and EDB be removed from the list of

analyses. DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA have never been detected in four quarters of monitoring,
Ethanol, 1,2-DCA, and EDB were analyzed for the first time and were below laboratory detection limits.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
KHM Environmental Management, Inc,

R. LEE POoLRY
No. (133
CERTINZD

HYDROGLOLGGIST

R de.

R. Lee Dooley
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

Attachments:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 15, 2003

cc: Ms. Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.Q, Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91501-7869
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 4550 East Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
«;BEIEHA @%ICESM SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
{(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

May 15, 2003

Lynn Walker

Shell O11 Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on April 15, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030415-MG-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez, Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this repoxt.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
persomnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Amold
KHM Environmental
6234 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (uglt) | (ug/l) (MSL} {ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 07/08/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 519.86 13.13 506.73
Mw/-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(0.50 519.86 13.17 506.69
MW-1 01/24/2003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 519.86 12.80 507.06
MW-1 04/15/2003 <50 <D.50 <£.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 519.86 12,64 507.22
MW.-2 07/08/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 518.50 12.41 506.09
MW-2 10/25/2002 <50 <(,50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 518,50 12.34 506.16
MwW-2 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 518.50 11.56 506.94
Mw-2 04/15/2603 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518.50 11.38 507.12
MW-3 0710912002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 518.93 1158 507.35
MW-3 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 518.93 11.17 507.76
MW-3 017242003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 318.93 11.18 507.75
MW-3 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518.93 11.26 507.68
MW-4 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 470 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 10252002 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <(.50 22 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <050 <050 <0,50 519.44 13.07 508.37
MW-4 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 519.44 12.93 506.51

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation
wol) | (ob) | (ob) | (gl | (o) | oty | sy | () | Msh)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ugfl = Pars per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Mot applicable

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

Page 2



STL Submission#: 2003-04-0420

1RIN1

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. April 30, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Atin.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030415-MG-1
Project: 97464710
Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/16/2003 16:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/31/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sgvem Trent Plg Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24968 Page 1 of 1



S I VERN S' l ‘I Submission #: 2003-04-0420
EEEEER

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearharl
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project. 030415-MG-1 Received, 04/16/2003 16:20
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Samples Reported

Sample Name SHalesempled o VAt
MW-1 04/16/2003 13:56
MW-2 04/15/2003 13:20
MW-3 04/16/2003 14:25
MW-4 04/15/2003 14:15

W N

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sll-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/01/2003 15:07

Page 10of8



5 FVERN STL Submission #: 2003-04-0420
T R ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951121105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030415-MG-1 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Prep(sk  5030B
Sample ID: MW-1. e
Sampled: 04/15/2003 13:5
Matrix; Water o

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

Total xylenas ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA}) ND 8.0 ugfL 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

EDB ND 05 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/28/2003 20:18
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 91.3 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16
Toluene-d8 96.4 88-110 1% 1.00 | 04/28/2003 20:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 15:07
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Agart of Sovam Teend Pl Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2 of 8



SV 1 RN STI Submission #: 2003-04-0420
l RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1880 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project. 030415-MG-1 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
97464710

Site. 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Prep(s)  5030B
Sample ID: MW-2
Sampled 0411 5/2003 13 2
Matrix: Water - .-

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasaline ND 50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 { 04/28/2003 21:23

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/. 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

ert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/28/2003 21:23

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 64/28/2003 21:23

tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/l- 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 88.7 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23

Toluene-d8 864 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:23
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/0172003 15:07
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pir of Savam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 30f 8



STVER \s STI Submission #: 2003-04-0420
1 RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Projact: 030415-MG-1 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Prep(s): 50308 .. °
Sampie ID: MW-3 0
Sampled:  04/15/2003 142
Matrix; Water .~ 5.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag _|
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 ] 04/26/2003 21:45

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 04/28/2003 21:45

tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45

Methyi tert-bulyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45
Di-isopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/28/2Q03 21:45

1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 1.00 { 04/28/2003 21:45

EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45

Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.9 76-114 (% 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45
Toluene-d8 921 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/28/2003 21:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 15:07
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savera Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8



SEVE R N S"‘[‘l Submission #: 2003-04-0420
TRE T\ T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tach Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030415-MG-1 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Prep(s). 50308 .
Sample ID: MW-4
Sampled: 04115/2003 14 1!
Matrix: Water )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00]04/28/2003 22:07] |
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 § 04/28/2003 22:07
tert-Butyl aicohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 2.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 04/28/2003 22:07
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22.07
1,2-DCA, ND 0.5 ugfiL 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/28/2003 22:07
Surraogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 937 76-114 |% 1.00 ] 04/28/2003 22.07
Toluene-d8 951 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/28/2003 22:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 15:67
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
1 porl of Sovorm Tront Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of &



SEVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-04-0420
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Ine.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
Sen Jose, CA 951121105
Phone: {408} §73-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030415-MG-1 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Prep(s). 5030B
Method Blank

MB: 2003/04/28-01.65:025

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/28/2003 15:51

Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 04/28/2003 15:51

Toluene ND 0.5 ugfL 04/28/2003 15:51
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/28/2003 15:51

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/28/2003 15:51

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/i 04/28/2003 15:51

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/28/2003 15:51

Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/28/2003 15:51

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugf/L 04/28/2003 15:51

tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ugil. 04/28/2003 15:51

1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ugfL Q412812003 15:51

EDB ND 0.5 ugiL 04/28/2003 15:51

Ethanol ND 50 ugfL 04/28/2003 15:51
Surragates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.8 76-114 % 04/28/2003 15:51

Toluene-d8 96.6 88-110 % 04/28/2003 15:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 15:07
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24968 Page 6 of 8



S'I'I
[ TRENT

Submission #: 2003-04-0420

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030415-MG-1
97464710

Prep(s). 5030B

Laboratory COntrol Sp:ke

LCS 2003/04/28- 01':, 5-026
LCSD  2003/04/28-01,65:001

Raceived: 04/16/2003 16:20

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Exp.Conc.

Ctri.Limits %

Compound Cone. ug/L Recovery  |[RPD Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec, IRPD] LCS LCSD
Benzene 24.8 24.6 25.0 99,2 98.4 0.8]69-129| 20
Tolusne 23.0 24.9 25.0 920 [90.6 7.9] 701301 20
Meinhyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}} 29.5 32.3 25.0 118.0 ]129.2 [19.1]65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 4867 487 500 0934 93.4 76-114) 0
Toluene-d8 479 482 500 958 |964 88-110| ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 15:07
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A perl of Savem Tront Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8



ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-04-0420

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030415-MG-1 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd. Livermore

Prep{sy  5030B
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD)) .’
MW-1  >>MS \ :
MS:  2003/04/28-01.65-023

MSD:  2003/04/28-01.65-024

Compound Cane, ugfl pkLeve Recove Limits % Flags
ME MSD Sample ugjl MS MSD 1 RPD | Ret. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 239 235 ND 250 |956 [924.0 |17 69-129 20
Toluens 23,3 23.0 ND 250 1932 920 |13 70-130 20
Mathyl teri-butyl ether 284 27.9 ND 250 (113611116118 B85-165 20
Surrogate(s})
1,2-Dichloroethang-d4 458 452 400 1.6 |90.5 76-114
Tolueng-d8 472 478 500 944 1957 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/01/2003 15:07
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94568
A part of Sovern Trent Ble Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 PageBof@
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I WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST b _L
ane of
llient 5[‘9// Date 'J/Eé’fa’
ite Address ﬁLj— =0 L«;s aS??é.s W L—/ VérMa)’d, C’/ﬁz
lub Number QZ3n%HI5 ~ /% / Technician /%
I Well Ingpected -| | Walsy Ballad|  Wallbox Cap Lack OlhT?r!::cllan ':W"zu‘li Rapalr Ord
Well ID Acton Roired | | Walliox | Giasneq | Fomaced | Reptacad ‘SS{L'{"E” 45:?;::? Submiad
w7/ X
7~ 2 Pal
Vo3 T«
I/‘%b’ ‘*t X
lNOTES:
l ALAklE TECH EERVICES, AC. 5AM JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS ANGELES BAM DIEGD vt linsneh inm



1 WELL GAUGING DATA

ProJe.ct# Q,:?ﬁcf' / "? '/% / Date GLA}" Z Client é!’ﬁ// |
Site %530 L@_ ﬁ:ﬁ/fzs /6/ szMore_, Cé’%

e : * | Thickness Volume of
WB“ ‘ | Depthto | . of - |Immiscibles . : Survey

.| SGize | Sheen/ |Lmmiscible| Tmmiscible | Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: 'TOB
" WellIp | (n) | Odor | Liquid ()| Liquid ()  {mD) () bottom (f) | erTOG
pil| 2 | | 12.64 a5/ ]
yto-2l2 | 272270
Mp-3 2. | /.25 {2220
fl~ 2 2. 73 2%41

Blaine Techﬁewices,]qc.j_ﬁﬁﬂ Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

I’roject#: (O3 OY(S ~pMé/

cient: Shef] T7HEE 770

jampler: "4

Stert Date:  t/ (J‘/D]

vell LD.: MW =/

ey

Well Diameter: [ 2“‘\ 3 4 o6 8

'?otal Well Depth: 22. 26 Depthto Water: | 2 -b¢
jefore: After: Before: After:
depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ?{ﬁ\ Grade  |D.0. Meter (if req'd). L, ¥sI HACH
T vikl, 8070 Hechdrg—FFeishé-of wr telonin K D-20) T DT 4~ 14 ‘F FA
'ur%e Method: A 7 j 09.5! Sampliné) Method: | SBailer
' Bailer Whaterra Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
iddieburg Exfraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
l Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Dismeter _ Mullioljar Well Diameter _ Multiplier
L 0.04 4" 0.65
. 3 . Yg 2 Ll 5 La7
I %{Gﬂ&) x 3 0.37 Other radiug® * 0,1 @
l Temp. Conductivity
Time ((@‘)31‘ °C) pH (mS 01@ Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Qbservations
Bi3rs | 654 74 1 134S | S20s | 2.9 C,Loubv,/
lzga{g 2z | 74 11396 | 7200 | 4.0
1360 | (4.2 |79 | {34 | 7= | 5.0

lDid well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 5

lSamp]i_ng Time: / 3 56

Sampling Date: Cf’//f/)j DTl = /2,7@/

Sample L.D.: /ﬂd -~/ Laboratory: ST L.
lAnalyzed for: m MTBE TPH-D Other: Ox::f 1803 tey L y 8 Lbo
Bquipment Blank LD.: ne  Duplicate LD. )
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
. D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| "L Post-purge: Bl
l ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

LT LT o B o IR

Cris Taca A OQS119 {ADRY R TRM1R85



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: O304/§ - M{,/ Site: § 7Y (7]
Sampler: Md Date: ¢ [fﬁjﬁ 2
Well LD.. MU/ — 2 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  22.7© Depth to Water (DTW):  J{. 2R
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (vve™)  Gmie  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): vs! HACH
. N (.22
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 13- béf~
Purge Method:  Builer Waterra Sampling Method: ?ﬁilef
Disposable Bajler Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
iddleburg Extraciion Pomp Exirvaction Port
Bleciric Submersible Olher Dedicated Tubing
Oiher:
MWell Diamcter _Multipliey Well Dlamgler . Multiplier
: . T 0,04 4 .65
’ ’ % (Gals.} X 3 = {" ‘i'! Guis.—l ¥ ﬂjﬁ" g "37
[\ Case Valume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Vohime ¥ 0.37 Otfier rasfus’ * D. 63
Con Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH {mS o uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L ——
{207 6.9 | 73| 1206 TFR00 2.0 Bregwny
1310 Bé}&— 73 (2 [ { ﬁ?é,oo 4.0 LLsuDy
. 1
(312 |S6.717-2 | {2 F2>o0l b.oo
Did well dewater?  Yes J@ Gallons actually evacuated: é
Sampling Date: ?//5/93 Sampling Time: [/ 32/  Depih to Water: /. 7L
Sample 1.D.: /'7&/ 2 ' Laboratory;  Kiff  8PL  Other ST L
Analyzed for: (fPRO GTEXD MTBE TRH.D Other: bxﬂgu Teg 'oq Bato
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Tie Duplicate LD. (if apphcable)
Analyzed for: TPM-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 03415 - MGl

Site: 97464710

Sampler: M/,

Date: ‘-f/.’r/{)_g

Well LD.: /%J - 3

Well Diameter:(i) 3 4 6 8‘

Total Weli Depth (TD): 22 -& 0

Depth to Water (DTW):  [I. 2%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grnde D.O, Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
w.2g~
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 12.©0
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterm Sampling Method; SdThiler
Disposable Bailer Peristaliic Disposable Bailer
iddieburg Extrnetion Pump Bxtraction Port
Eiectric Subnersible Giher Dedicated Tubing
Other;
Wel] Dingreter  Mullinlier Weli Diamster  Mulliplier
1.9 3 6. 51 _3_31 @ e
. {(Qals.} X = . Gals, o ' e a,
i Case Vohme Specified Volumes  Culeulated Volume ’ 027 Other rdius” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) pil (mS mﬂ@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
222 6.5 73] /253 [ >200 | 2.© |Brww, Clovel
(225 .9 (7411255 [>o00 | Y0
(229 {65.3174 11259 |> 200 b.0 DT =/g 70’
Did well dewater? Yes {No) Gallons actually evacuated: (. O
p—— . .
Sampling Date: 4//5/;? Sampling Time: [ ?"25_ Depth to Water: |\ HZ
Sample 1.D.: /fh} -3 Laboratory:  Kif  SPL  Other ST L

Analyzed for: PH G BTEX ) MTBE TPH-D

Other: Oxyqenatel by B2(p

EB 1.D. (if appllcable) e Tine Duplicate LD. (if applicabie):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ) Post-purge: "
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San .Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BYS # 0 3o & ~ 4 Site: 7 7L Y770

Sampler: /fZ:"‘ Date: %// 5/)3
well1LD.: /1% ~¢ Well Dimneté}:ZD 3 4 68

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.2, é / Depth to Water (DTW): / 2. 7’_‘%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade HACH

Referenced to: /@/ D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y8l

. &
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Watd: C§11n111 x 0.20)+DTW: /K 7

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterrn Sampling Methad: >dfhiler
Disposable Bailer Peristnitic Dispostble Bailer
Hviiddieburg Extraction Puinp Extraction Porl
Electrio Submersible Other Dedivated Tubing
Other:
3 inie q lot Well Dinmeter  publiplie
- " 0.04 4 .65
LG x _2__ - 15 o | T s
1 Case Volume Specilied Volumes  Calculated Volume . ’
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS ofISY (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(56 1680 6% /H | >200 | 75 B st

1157 | Well e,

fered @

V4

772"

&

[T12 6t5 LT

(313

7y

il

Did well dewater? ﬁ

No

Gallons actually evacuated: "3

Sampling Date:j/fé 2

Sampling Time: /Cf / =

Depth to Water: / 2.95

Sample 1.D.: //AJ‘?L

Laboratory:  Kiff SPL

Other 57“ 4

Analyzed for:@ MTBE TPH-D

C}ther:C)Wpés éy_ < 245

EB LD, (if applicable): @ o  Duplicate LD. (if applicabie):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge: "B
OQ.R.P. (ifreq'dy:  Pre-purge:] mY Past-purge: " mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




